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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
- DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

November 22, 2004 ;5;)?)(;307)'%7307?9335
Mr. Mike Kim

Pulte Home Corporation

7031 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 150

Pleasanton, California 94566

Dear Mr. Kim:

Subject: Toxics Case RO0002521, Former Fabco Automotive Corporation,
1249 67" St., Emeryville, CA 94608

Our records indicate that the current balance on the above-referenced Toxics
oversight account is -$1010.50. In order to continue to provide regulatory
oversight we are requesting the submittal of a check made payable to Alameda
County Environmental Health in the amount of $6000.00. Please send your
check to the attention of our Finance Department.

This initial deposit may or may not be sufficient to provide all necessary
regulatory oversight. ACEH will deduct actual costs incurred based upon the
hourly rate specified below. If these funds are insufficient, additional deposit will
be requested. Otherwise, any unused monies will be refunded to you or your
designee.

The deposit is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County Ordinance
Code. Work on this project is being debited at the Ordinance specified rate,
currently $160.00 per hour. -

Please write “TOXICS" (the type of project), the site address and the AR#
0308966 on your check.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6862.

Sincerely,,

Division Chief

cc: D. Drogos, B. Chan, J, Jacobs



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

510} 567-6700
September 17, 2004 f: AX)(51D) S e
Mr. Mike Kim
Pulte Home Corporation
7031 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 150
Pleasanton, California 94566

Dear Mr. Kim:

Subject: Toxics Case RO0002521, Former Fabco Automotive Corporation,
1249 67" St., Emeryville, CA 94608

Qur records indicate that the current balance on the above-referenced Toxics
‘oversight account is -$1722.50. In order to continue to provide regulatory
oversight we are requesting the submittal of a check made payable to Alameda
County Environmental Health in the amount of $5000.00. Please send your
check to the attention of our Finance Department.

This initial deposit may or may not be sufficient to provide all necessary
regulatory oversight. ACEH will deduct actual costs incurred based upon the
hourly rate specified below. If these funds are insufficient, additional deposit will
be requested. Otherwise, any unused monies will be refunded to you or your
designee.

The deposit is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County Ordinance
Code. Work on this project is being debited at the Ordinance specified rate,
currently $160.00 per hour.

Please write “TOXICS” (the type of project), the site address and the AR#
0308966 on your check.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 5667-6862.

Sincerely,

Division CChief

cc: D. Drogos, B. Chan




CITY or OAKLAND

FIRE SERVICES AGENCY - 1605 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

-,
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Office of Emergency Services ‘:,: . i510] 238-3938
P R FAX (5100} 2387761
K7 TDD {510) 839-6451
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R I - e
Tuly 28, 2004 TP,

Jennifer Patterson, Robert Cheung
Geomatrix Consultants Inc.

2101 Webster St. 12" Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: Underground Storage Tank Case Closure
1249 67" Street
Emeryville, CA

Miss Patterson, Mr. Cheung:

This letter confirms the completion of the site investigation and remedial actions for one 750-gallon
underground storage tank (UST) used to store used oil, found during construction of property
mentioned above, by Geometrix Consultants Inc. The UST was removed from the excavation on
March 3, 2004 under the approval of the City of Oakland Fire Department/Hazardous Materials
Management Program (OFD/HMMP).

OFD/HMMP staff has received a copy of the final report and analytical results, dated June 22, 2004.
Based on the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
OFD/HMMP was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action related to the UST
removed at the above location is required at this time by this office.

Please be advised that this letter does not relieve you of any liability under the California Health and
Safety Code or Water Code for past, present, or future operations at this site. Nor does it relieve you
of the responsibility to clean up existing, additional or previously unidentified conditions at the site,
which cause or threaten to cause pollution or nuisance or otherwise pose a threat to water quality or
public heaith.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 238-7253.

Smcerely,

Mﬁ/\,ﬁomegc%
Hazardous Materials Inspector

cc: Pulte Home Corporation
Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . l
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sujte 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

April 11, 2003 ' FAX (510) 337-2335

Pulte Homes Corp.

Mr. Dennis O’Keefe

7031 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 150
Pleasanton, CA 945606

Subject: 1249 67" St., Emeryville, CA 94608
Dear Mr, O’ Keefe:

Thank you for the submission of the deposit requested in my prior March 10, 2003 letter. Upon
review of the February 19, 2003 Work Plan for the referenced site, our office requests that a copy
of all prior investigation reports be submitted for our review prior to issuing our comment on the
work plan in question. Iunderstand that, at a minimum, Geomatrix has performed a Phase 1
Environmental Site Assessment and a Phase I Soil and Grab Groundwater Investigation. In
addition, we would like a more detailed explanation for the location and number of samples
proposed in the February 19, 2003 Work Plan and a more detailed description of the planned
housing development.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

M.C&L\

Barney M” Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

C.l’ﬁ. Chan, D. Drogos
Speculum VI CX, ¢/o Fabco Automotive, 1249 67" St., Emeryville, CA 94608
Ms. Elizabeth Wells, Geomatrix Consultants, Inc., 2101 Webster St., 12" Floor,
Oakland, CA 94612

1-124% 67¢h St




ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Mamh 10, 2003 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Pulte Homes Corp. Alameda, CA 94502-8577

Mr. Denmis O’Keefe ; (510) 567-6700

7031 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 150 FAX {510) 337-0335

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Re: Deposit for 1249 67th St., Emeryville, CA 94608

o
[
Dear Mr. O’Keefe: %
Our office is in redeipt of the following technical report: LJ

¢ February 19, 2003 Work Plan- Proposed Environitiétital Activities and Managemegt
Strategies, 1249 67" St., Emeryville, California

s 1

Before our office can provide regulatory oversight, a deposit/refund account to fund our ogmermﬁyt
tasks must be created. Please submit a deposit of $5000.00, payable to Alameda County, -
Environmental Health Services, within two weeks of receipt of this letter.

Itis expected that the amount requested will allow the project to be completed with a zero
balance. Otherwise, additional deposit will be requested, or any unused monies will be refunded
to you or your designee.

The deposit/refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County
Ordinance Code. Work on this project will be debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently
$105 per hour. .

Please be sure to write the following identifying information on your check or cover letter:

+  Type of proj ect (site mitigation-SLIC) and RO0002521, and
 Site address (1249 67" St., Emeryville, 94608)

_ If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos, files
Speculum VI CX, c/o Fabco Automotive, 1249 67 St., Emeryville, CA 94608
Ms. Elizabeth Wells, Geomatrix Consultants, Inc., 2101 Webster St., 12% Floor,
Qakland, CA 94612

2Depl249 §7th St.
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Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attn. Ms. Susan Hugo

Dear Ms. Hugo,

We have not been able to complete our updated version of our
updated HMMP due to the various absences I mentioned in my
previous letter to you. We have also been having difficulty in
obtaining a copy of the standard symbols to be used in the site
plan from the Emeryville fire department. If per chance you have
an example of the symbols I would appreciate it you could forward
a copy to Mr. Bryan Bulman of our staff. Due to these delays I
would like to ask for an extension of the thirty days we have to

complete the HMMP. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely

Michael Slessarev

Manager of Manufacturing Engilneering

P.O. BOX 8278, Qakland, CA 94662 (415) 658-7070 FAX (415) 547-8016




AUTOMOTIVE CORPORATION o July 10, 1951
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Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

aAttn. Ms. Susan Hugo

Dear Ms. Hugo,

Enclosed you will find our purchasing department’s records
of our waste oil disposal. These records indicate a monthly rate
of approximately 350 gallons. The name of the contact person in
the corporate office of Truck Components Inc. is Anthony Girone.
I am taking steps to correct the other deficiencies you found
during your inspection of our facility. We are also proceeding
with the preparation of a new Hazardous Materials Management
Plan. It may be difficult for us to complete the HMMP during
July as myself and one of my staff will be ocut of town for
training during one week and two of us are on vacation at the end
of the month. We will, however, attempt to meet your deadline if
at all possible. I am hopeful that something will come out of
your investigation of the spillage occurring behind our property

as it is of great concern to us.

Since

/.

Michael Slessarev
Manager of Manufacturing Engineering

P.O. BOX 8278, Qakiand, CA 94662 (415) 658-7070 FAX (415) 547-8018
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Michael Slessarey
Manager of Manufacturing Engineering
1249 67th St.,, Oakland, CA 94608 (415) 596-2726
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FABCO AUTOMOTIVE CORPORATION hereby agrees {o purchase and

AUTOMOTIVE CORPORATION

p.0. BOX B278

noelvotrom:r
Ol
VENSOR REFINERIES SERVICE
P.0. BOX 1171
10472 PATTERSON, CA 95363
{_ ATTN: ALAN
PAGE 1 OF 1 CONFIRMING: ALAN

» L]

TELEPHONE (415) 658-7070  FAX (415) 547-8016
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94662

-

PURCHASE ORDER

NO.17493 °

THIS NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL
PACKAGES, PACKING LISTS, BILLS OF

LADING AND INVOICES.

DATE OF

ORDER:

04-19-90

_

RENDER INVOICES IN TRIPLICATE TO:
FABCO AUTOMOTIVE CORPORATION
P.0. BOX 8276 OAKLAND, CA 94662

DELIVER TO:

FABCO AUTOMOTIVE CORPORATION
1248 - 66TH ST., EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

|

NOTE: IT 1S UNDERSTOOD THAT, IN ACCEFTING THIS ORDER, THE SELLER OR SUPPLIER AGREES NOT OHLY TG THE TERMS AND
CONDITKINS SET FORTH ON THE FACE HEREQF. BUT ALSQ TO THE ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS PRINTED GN THE REVERSE SIDE HERECF,
AND ANY RIDER ATTACHED HERETC, WHICH ARE HERERY MADE A PAFT OF THIS ORDER. NO DEYIATION FROM SPECIFIGATIONS DR CHANGE
IN PRICE, TERMS OR-CONDITKONS WILL BE ACCEPTED WATHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM BUYER IN THE FORM OF A PURCHASE

ORDER CHANGE NOTICE.

SHIP TO: (SAME AS ABOVE UNLESS NOTED BELOW)

DELIVERY REQUIRED AT DESTINATION
NOT EARLIER THAN

NOR LATER THAN

CALIFORNIA SALES TAX EXEMPTION LICENSE NO. SR CH 21-809005 04-13-90 04-20-90
NON-TAXABLE BUYER: DS SHIPMENT PROMISED:
F.0.8B. TERMS .
DELIVERED N25 MS/LC DELIVERY PROMISED: 04-13-90
ROUTING REG. NO, REQ. DATE DEPARTMENT NO. ACCOUNT NG, JOB NO.
YOUR PICK UP & DEL. SEE BELOW | SEE BELOW QA 10382 SLESSAREN
ITEMS QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE | TOTAL PRICE
1 REMOVE AND RECYCLE FIFTEEN (15) DRUNMS OF WASTE 194,00
DIL. ABOUT 825 GALLONS @ .25 GALLON.
FOR FABCO INFORMATION:
REQH TR
2 MALOGEN TESTING + v « o o o o o s o « o o o« o o & 25.00
CONSISTING OF THE FOLLOWING:
{ATTACHED MATERIAL SAFETY DATA BULLITENS)
MOBIL DTE OIL LIGHT
MOBIL VACTRA OIL NO. 2
MOBIL DTE 24
NO HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS
FOR FABCD INFORMATION:
REQ# TR
RECEIVING RECORD
e e A T I I P LLIISED

AR 25 1990

Lol o T S T )



RECYCLETRON OIL, INC.

DBA Refineries Service
P.O. Box 1187
Patterson, CA 95363
(209) 892-6742

(800) 874-4444
4&%%%7

f’j [eo76 2
STATE NANIFEST #

USED OIL HAULER # __ 86-050
EPA # CADO83166728
HAZARDOUS #1500

WASTE HAULER #
REGISTRATION #:

"' 33312

£ 762700 7 oae 2

¢ T G5 D
i S beo L ASH - -

5 m anumﬁw R CASH

M 49 c774 S7.  \fd s537¢ M | NET 10 DAY -

"B"' TITY P NONE 7 '5/ . o@gﬁéz{ﬁﬂ/ 4.;/{{2 Fo# /7 g?‘:’?

- PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE -
PRODUCT GALLONS HOURS RATE AMOUNT
UASTE 2 P70 ,@@y{/QV/

%é [ ,Z‘;S' /

25—

2/ 7

| certify amount shown aboye to %
77/»{%/ g
s {Customer Signature) / [is]

PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT OF INVOICE. INTERESTS WILL BE CHARGED ON ANY INVOIGE NOT PAID WITHIN

30 DAYS, AT A FIXED RATE AMOUNT OF 1w PER MONTH WHICH IS 18% ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE.
MINIMUM CHARGE - $1.00,

WHITE: CUSTOMER CANARY: ALPHABETICAL PINK: NUMERKS GOLDENADD: FILE
MPCo. 19503 (9/88)

Total Charges




mm"m “r DEI.I VERY HEQUIRED AT DE“!HATION
MI.IIII HEMOF PURCHASE ¥ -
" * . NOT EARLIER THAN MOR GATER THAN

i wmrmwwm snonmm —|__SEE BELOW SEE BELOW
NON-TAXABLE BUYER: Ru | sHipmenT rrOMISED:
‘ £.08. ’ TERMS .
OUR PLANT NZ5 . LC DELIVERY PROMISED:
| wouTmea , ‘ REQ. NO. REQ. CATE DEPARTMENT NO.] ACCOUNT nol JOB NO.
o YOUR TRUCK TR 04-18-91 16 10382 EE BELOW
ITEMS | OQUANTITY o DESCRIPTION - UNITPRICE | TOTALPRICE
‘ - ‘|REMOVE AND RECYCLE A TOTAL OF 800 GALLONS OF WASTF
- 0Lt ‘
‘ 1 éUO 800 .GﬁLLUNS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE OIL $0.40 324.00

AND COOLING OIL

DELIVERY
(B0D) NOT BEFORE 04-18-91 NOR LATER THAN 04-25-91

i ‘ R LOSED
L | ' . o © wp 19 1981

4 — . h P‘u —_— . . - . » N T
- e RECEIVING .Emn:r‘;:- B R R S
wam | _DATE PART AMOUNT | BALANCE INVOICE NVOICE AEMANKE

RECEIVED NUMBER REGEIVED DUE . NUMBER QUANTITY
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DBA %naﬂas ch

337P0,.

DATE 4

. PRE. PA'ITEHSDN INC.

STJZ EST# f.

USED Oil. HAULER # _ 86~
EPA # CADO83166728

HAZARDOUS WASTE
HAULER REG # . 1500

e W
o4

BILLING ADDRESS F DIFFERENT

CASH -

Cc
v
)
T
o
M
E
R

AW Yala ]

NET 10 DAY ,:/(9(/.,?’/

PO #

/EFI ¥
e
M
S

P Ci. ITATE &
NS

EASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE -

PRODUCT GALLONS HOURS RATE AMOUNT
HAZARDOUS WASTE OIL Yoo en. | $O0 K07 | 320 —
TEST FEE -/
HAZARDOUS WASTE
HOURLY CHARGES —
ADri
PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT OF INVOICE. A SERVICE CHARGE OF 1149 PER MONTH SHALL B AL
DUE ACCOUNTS. IN THE EVENT THIS ACCOUNT BECOMES DELINGUENT AND IT 1S NEGESSARG 0t on e
PROCEEDINGS, PURCHASER AGREES TO PAY REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE AND COMFT COMS ks
W otal Charges 32
WHITE: CUSTOMER CANARY: ALPHABETICAL PINK: NUMERIC
WPCo. Z-0082 (REV. 8/00)
PURCHASE ORDER 1S COMPLETE WITH THIS RECEIPY
RECEIVING CLERK
_ RECEIVING RECORD i
—
- INVOICE VoIcE REMANKSE
TEM | pgOEvED | NUMBEM | AEGEIVED | T BuR T | . mOMSER | avasTiTY
| _Ja-gaf - 8o0] & |14d3
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700

1900

j REHBVE AND RECVCLE & TBTAL OF 2,600 GnLtﬁNS -
| oF WASTE O1L..

’.700 GALL'ONS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE aIL

1,900 GﬂtLGNS OF 5% QIL AND QJ% HATER

TESY FEE

$0.20

$0.55
$20.00

CLOsEQD
22 1‘99_

140.00
1045 .60

20,00
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TTERSON, 'mc-

DBA Haﬂnerlos Service
13331 N H\vy 33/ P.0. Box 1187
{mo) 092-6742 1 (800) 874-4444

/- /7_ U

BILLING ADDRESS W : [ H -

NET 10 DAY -

~CAY BIATE OF FO# '&)“L
- PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE -

PRODUCT - GALLONS HOURS AMOUNT

HAZARDOUS WASTE OIL y7,7) Z 7l -— '
[4

TEST FEE

HAZARDOUS WASTE ML L 20 o ¢ Y

HOURLY CHARGES

| IMEBEO~NCDO I i

to be correct.

mer Signature)

PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT OF INVOICE. A SERVICE CHARGE OF 1%% PER MONTH SHALL BE CHAHGED ON ALL PAST
DUE ACCOUNTS. IN THE EVENT THIS ACCOUNT BECOMES DELINQUENT AND T IS NECESSARY TO INSTITUTE LEGAL
PROCEEDINGS, PURCHASER AGREES TO PAY REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE AND COURT COSTS.

. Totat Charges
WHITE: CUSTOMER  CANARY: ALPHARETICAL  PINK: NUMERIC . GOLDENROD: FILE
WPCo. Z802 (REV. 8400)




P.R.C. PATTERSON, INC.
- -DBA Refineries Service

Patterson, CA 85363
(209) 802-6742 / (800) 874-4444

© 13331 N. Hwy. 33/ P.O. Boxna?_}_ |

EPA#

HAZARDOUS
HAULER REG #

o 11

L2 7

'USED OiL HAULER # _ B0-U0U
GADOGS166728

WSTE 1800

,zmlﬁﬂwcn

TEST FEE . 79; c<<2,

PRODUCT GALLONS HOURS | 4 w-nArE = _+%|  AMOUNT
HAZARDOUS WASTE OIL /D0 . : 20 =
4 " —

HAZARDOUS WASTE DD/t fflo | 550

302 .50

HOQURLY CHARGES

D77 5B fhm

I cartify amoup¢ sh e to be correct. /
tomer Signatura) (Driver § w})

PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT OF INVOICE. A SERVICE CHARGE OF 114% PER MONTH SHALY BE Chb
DUE ACCOUNTS. IN THE EVENT THIS ACCOUNT BEGOMES DELINQUENT AND IT IS NECE: Y TO INSTITUTE LEGAL
PROCEEDINGS, PURCHASER AGREES TO PAY REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE AND COURT COSTS.

WHITE: CUSTOMER  CANARY: ALPHABETICAL ~ PINK: NUMERIC  GOLDENROD: FILE
NPCo. Z-8002 (REV. 8/90)

Total Charges

392 %°




3“ wreST #
‘BED OIL HAULER ¢ 86050

“gpas __CADO0B3166728

U

-]

T

o

9 NET 10 DAY - _

E
L por STINE"

ATE CITY STATE OP [
- PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE -
PRODUCT GALLONS HOURS RATE AMOUNT

HAZARDOUS WASTE OIL Y. ‘ a?ig?d oD ~
TEST FEE
HAZARDOUS WASTE
HOURLY CHARGES

Gzify amount shown above to be correct.
- “(Custbkngr Signature}

PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT OF INVOICE. A SERVIGE CHARGE OF 1%% PER MON !
DUE ACCOUNTS. IN THE EVENT THIS ACCOUNT BECOMES DELINQUENT AND IT IS NECESSA

7
L ME CHARGED ON ALL PAST
RY TO INSTITUTE LEGAL

PROCEEDINGS, PURCHASER AGREES TO PAY REASONABLE ATTORNEY'S FEE AND COURT COSTS,

WHITE: CUSTOMER  CANARY: ALPHABETICAL  PINK: NUMERIC ~ GOLDENROD; FILE

MPCo, 248082 (REV. 390

Total Charges | /S
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March 30, 1988 7. 7 b
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Alameda County Health Services o N
Division of Hazardous Materials -

470 27th Street, Room #322
Dakland, California 94612

Attention: Mr. Lowell Miller
Dear Mr. Miller:

Please find enclosed the MSDS sheets you requested of Mr. Friberg
of IT Corporation. The three products are the significant components of
the contamination to the soil in our lot. Please note that the Trim Sol
product was discontinued in favor of the Cimcool product in 1986.

Thank you for you consideration in this matter.

Yours very tru}y,

Michael Slessarev
Sr. Manufacturing Engineer

MS/mas

Enclosure

1249 67th Street, Oakiand, CA 94662 (415) 658-7070 FAX (415) 547-8016




C

N

(’\

‘ 'l : N
"chl ' 494 PAST 1 IF 4
MO3IL 3IL CORPCRATION MATERIAL SAFTTY SATA 3ULLTTIN
Fe fo i AT KK e ke K ke ek e ek ok ok Te pﬁjgu &w:ﬂT’”?L TISHN IR 222 SR R SR L RS ERSEESS

VAﬁTRA BIL N

SUPPLIGE S

Te awspLa?' R TEL I PHOND

£H_:"!IEC "'S. ’-‘-“JD SY“g;\IY\i
| 93?@ gCﬁEHTQ&c

J”SCR;PTI]A;
WAY LMERICANT

*ewxkkwkkxrs  I0, TYPISAL CHEMTICAL TES  wkwkmkk sttt

APPEARANCE: 43

q
4
ﬂ

PHr NA

3 LI2U
VISCSIITY ﬁz 1G: F: S?St 335,71
VISCOSITY 2T 217 =, 5u45: 85,7
FLASH PIINT F{CYz 332L144) (3sTH
MELTING BOTNT F{I): nAi i SOL=73
BOTLING POINT FLC): > 530{314)
RELATIV: DENSITY, 15374 C1 B.57A SOLUTILITY [N wWATER: MEgLILGISLT
VAP{3R Q)‘))d*; MMoHin M0 € L
MASNGT AFPPLICARLE HE=8aT 23728 I5NED IEZDELDMDPOSES
IEOFUATAIR TNFAARMATION, CONTACT Y5UR LOCAL 42RXITING OFFICE.

LR AR S EEEE EE RS SRR P EE T T e INGEZOIFNTS AR AR EAFES S EENFESE S ESE R
AT PCT SYPGIURS L MITS SHURLES
(a2223X) RET R S {282 HDTES)

MONE

>3
INGREDS. < 3
KE¥ 70 STYRCES: A=ACGIH=TLV, Ax=SUGGIST o=0SHA
NOTZ: LIMITS 3HOWdN FOR GUTDANCE ONLY. FOLLI: SULATIONS.

LA A AR ERE SRS S S EE TR T iv. *ERLTt HAZTLARD JATs T e e e e ode ok e & ok o ko sk ke ke A 3k o ke

THRZSHOLE LIMIT VALUE: E;Sf MG/M3 O SUGGESTED SR 2IL MIST :
EFF2LTS OF OVIRZXPOSURE: MODERATE SKIN IRRITATION.
Kkkhkrkrsrxrebrs Y, EMERGENCY AMNMO FIDST 3I0 DONCEDUTES wkdkkadd wdkhdh kdkw

EYE CONTACT:  FLUSH WITH WATER.

SKIN CONTACT: WASH CONTACT &REAS WITH ST4°P 24D WAT:2. LAYNDER
CONTAMIMATED CLUTHING 3EFJRE AEUSE.

INHALATION:  N0T SXPECTED TD 32 4 PRAOKLEM,

INGESTION:G 42T SXPECTED TD 498 A PROSLIM WHin INGESTED.  IF

UNTOH- T2 TASLE SERX MEQICAL AS3ISTaNGE.




"M2bil

LSRR RS TSR E LR R V1
FLASH POINT &~{L)
SFLAMMABLE LINITS. Lﬁ
EXTINGUISHING MTDIAs
SPECLAL FIRES FIGHTI Nu
AREATHING APPAR
UNUSUAL FIRT AND =Xp
NF2A HAZ4R70 I3: HSAL

MOBIL VALTRa JIL HO. °

R - e .
pRAE DAGE 2 DF 4

L S
YH: ? .

Adhxxkerx bk Ak xehe YI{, ITACTIVITY JATA
STARILITY {THZRMAL, LIGHT, STS.Y: 3TAasLE
COMDITIONS T2 avioIlo: TXTORME S9AT
IHCCMOPATIZILITY (AATERTIALS T3 AVOIO) 1 STEads DX
HEZARDGUS SECCMAPOSITICH PRO3UTTS: PHIIPHTANS LXK

CAaADIN MONDXIOE,

HAZAZDOUS POLYMERTZIATIANG: WILL NIT SCluzR
KKk KK K kKK KKK kA DR LEAK POSCSDURE  AkkwhrkkAh Ak hdh kkhn
EMVIRONMENTAL THPACT: ! SRILLS AL ATIUI T3

AUTHOGRTITIFS. U.  S. CNAST syARs L 5

ARPOZTING 2F SPILLS THAT Z2ULD REQ j

IMFERMITTENT LY CRETXS. 292227 3

HUMBER 22046305
PRALESURES TS MATETLIA

4

T?EATEG SAHﬂUSTr 3 Ca N
AT 5 LITY N
DYRKD L T T B
CHARAY Ti
w i oT 5 b L
BE TL i i
IOTYISN, Tan 2TOUL TLTILING
¥ OTE 0 = aNy
=57 Ty METHIZCS
WEP L ULATIGNS
CT=R SPasaL.
J g vk A i Ak e Rk e kW '{x.r SPFECL % A ¥ ok R e o o e ek e oo e e
BEYZ PRETELCTION:T N3O SPECISL
SKTIN PRGTZCTIONS IF PROLIN <
IMPEIVIGUS SLOVES SHOUL: -
SASULD ALHAYS BE FOLLG %
RTSPITATIEY 2R20T7=07TT10Ms 8o
LOoMZIT ;
\]“ Ir..-.
e e e ke ek sk K %k ok e e e e sk A Aok ok Yo SSECTAL PLECAUTTIONS IR R E RS S S A SRS F L ERTEESE
Aaidobl oy SYTLIN CONTALTY WITH 5KiN.




' Mobll IR N

Q3IL vatTed 1L so, =h049 4 PIGE 3 NE 4

R I ER AL RS R R A ) TATH  mahamam b bR ok ok Eh ok okokokokk

3

1

AL TOXICITY (RaTsSy: HOMTD
SIMILAR PROGULTS ANDSOWR

GraMabl TOXICITY {22%7I7S8):
SIMILAR PRIDULTS AND/IOR

CNHALATION TOXIOTTY (23753 :
MISTS BHNDSIR YAPODAS ARE

CUSTIA8RY 28 KT 230NADLY

15 PREIODUCT.

P, oy e
=0 DN TS3TING OF

~

J
ot
-
(%]
_»‘
-
&
i3
M

R A
,'-\ .J Py D

EYZ IZRITATION {(RAB3ITS): Sx=z{TIZD ThHiGe ——=3A550 GH
TEZTING JF 3IMILAR PREGOULTS &w Ge

SKIN IRBRITATION (2333ITS): MY CAU TION OH PRITLIOHLGES
dR OREPEZIATED C“MT&Cs. =3 A5ED AILAR PRLOUCTS

i
L.J
x g
0
L]
e
.?’
-
LA

L]

ZaA
ANG/2R TH

ME ARSI K kb ke xr AT
TELA INVENTORY STATUS: A
DaZuaTe SHIPEING HNAMIT =z NuOT L
TFaZaTe AATARD CLASS: 7107 aP2LT
ys DSHﬂ HAZARD COMMUNICATICN S

4

ATIRY INFOEM N RS SR S RESE R EEEEEE LS

£
IPGHNENTS RESGIST

=
T
-4
-

WO AT
LT B o R i |

a5 =z
TTH ™IS DFR 19151200 T2
RLRA ¢NFC AT INDN . THE LINIISED IMT
SPECIFTICALLY LI TEn JY THE i
BART TA10)Y: 5 oA
TONITES M

u - ]t ST m ey ie T - TE AT O ~ -~ v T
i Eiiia Do B T TN I EHTS o - TH I Y

- A7 a4 . e 4 -~
- R AP s U S

*hx ND OINGRENDIT .
“
--= KI¥ T4 LIST CITATIONS —---
1 = 1= 4LGIM, 3 = TARC, 4 = NTP, 5 = NCIs
5 = 7 = LFO4 4%, § = NEPL I254, P o= DOT HMT, 13 = L4 RT«.
11 = 12 = MA RTK, 13 =¥ 2TK, 14 = NJ RTX, 15 = M@ 29Z, -
15 17 = PA ATKa

o

A e de gk ke i e n kx‘*kk*#**tk*"r*)\'k* ****i’w* ki’kk"t* Ak F khddhk kAT kh bk Ak ke k

INFORMATION gzv:w HEREIN I3 TRES IN A0 AOAS ATCURATE, 3UT
HITHIUT CONDITIONS OF USE aY ILITY OF TH4E PRODUKT 730
PQDTIC'._Q ITYOND JyR CONTRILS 5 OF UYsE OF THE PRIDUC
: 7 TOo8Y THE USER AHD KQ LY 215CLaIy Akl
LIy END MATIUZE, ILL AB2aHITZY GE
EITNEES EL8 & 2aRIlC 25k 14 5232251 12 Is
OF IH% P2O3ULI. NZTH NTENDED AS A
.N TR YSTS WHICH INFRINGS SNTS 3R AS EXTENUDING
.4 YALIZ PATENTE.  QAPPROPRIATE G5 AMD SAFT HANDLING
SHOULD 28 2RGVIOED T HANDLER! ZR3.




" Mobil

R A Lk T R TR g

PRIPARED S¥:  MIATL
(T SNV IRONMINTAL 4
SURTHEZ INFARMAT

MGSIL NIL SORPN

12735 GALLOWS 20

7~

MOAIL VarTRA

{(FILL

ST
U503 =734 29700YY 3oy ISths

]

nay

il
e I

5
£ |

2455

£

"

it
O]

5
1

WoR kR RR ek w oo kT oW e A

I

I

G

)

FR =)

X
-

[
-

LR B S A i LS

ao1) =+l TH L

L4

B B R R R R R R R
i Tk 202

R &







1. MATERIAL AND MANUFACTURER IDENTIFICATION

B

Product name TRIM® SOL - § ! '\
Material type Water-miscible cutting and grinding fiuid concentrate ( '
Classification/Synonym(s) Chemical emulsion/Soluble oil %
Product use Coolant and lubricant in metal removai processes
Manufacturer r:
address MASTER CHEMICAL CORPORATION
501 West Boundary
PO Box 220
' Perrysburg, OH 43551
Emergency
telephone number (419) 874-7902 @
Telex number 510-600-1600 Answerback: MASTER CHEM UD
Easylink number 62897774

2. REGULATORY INFORMATION

Department of DOT Hazard Class: None

Transportation ~ TRIM® SOL is not classified as a hazardous material by DOT.
Resource Conservation EPA Hazardous Waste Number(s). None

and Recovery Act TRIM® SOL is not classified as a hazardous waste by EPA,
Toxic Substances All TRIM® SOL ingredients are listed on the TSCA

Control Act Inventory of Chemical Substances.

ﬁ

3. INGREDIENT INFORMATION

The exact chemical identities and percentages of the raw materiais used in TRIM® SOL are trade secrets.
This information is being withheid as provided for in the Occupational Safety and Heaith Administration’s
Hazard Communication Rule (CFR 1910.1200).

&
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4. PHYSICAL DATA

Boiling point (at 760 mmHg) ... ... .. ... 217°F Specific jravity (H,0=1) . .. ... .. ... .. . 1004
Vapor pressure (psi) ............ g ...<1 Percent volatiles
Vapor density (Air=1). ... ... .. .. not determined byvolume .. .. ... .. .. ... . ... . ... 18.48%
Solubility inwater . .. .. ... .. .. ... . ... 100% Evaporationrate. .. ... ... .. ... ... .. .. ... ... 1
Appearance . ... ... . ... .. Dark green viscous (butyl acetate =1)
liquid with mild, pleasant odor.  pH of concentrate .. .. .. .. .. ... .notapplicable
pH of 5% solution .. . ... .. ... ... .. .... .94

5. FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA

Flash point (test method) 305°F (COQ) None (TCC)

Flammable limits Not determined
Extinguishing media ~ As appropriate for the surrounding fire
Special fire fighting
procedures None
Unusual fire and
explosion hazards None

6. HEALTH HAZARD DATA §

.I

Threshold limit value None established by ACGIH or OSHA
Acute effects Eye contact Transient irritation
of overexposure Skin contact Possible defatting, nonirritant, naonsensitizer
Inhalation Nontoxic
Iingestion Nontoxic

Skin absorption  Nontoxic

Chronic effects None currently known
of overexposure

The National Toxicology Program Annual Report on Carcinogens does not list TRIM® SOL or any of its
ingredients.

The International Agency for Research on Cancer Monographs have not found TRIM® SOL or any of its
ingredients to be potential carcinogens.

The Occupational Safety and Health Administration does not regulate TRIM® SOL or any of its ingredients as
potential carcinogens. ' e

Signs and symptoms None P S : Tt

of exposure
Medical conditions None known
generally aggravated
by exposure
Emergency and first aid Eyes Flush immediately with cool, clean water
procedures for at least 15 minutes.
Skin Wash with mild soap and warm water.
Inhalation Remove to fresh air.

Ingestion If large quantities are ingested, pump stomach.




7. REACTIVITY DATA

Stability X Stable OJ Unstable

Conditions to avoid None

Incompatibility Strong oxidizers, acids and aikalis
(materials to avoid)

Hazardous combustion or Thermal decomposition (fire) may produce CO, CQO,, HCI, SO,
decomposition products ’

Hazardous polymerization O May occur . X Wit not occur

Conditions to avoid None 3

8. SPILL OR LEAK PROCEDURES

Steps to be taken Mop up or use dry absorbent
if material is
released or spilled

Waste disposal method Acid-alum split
Refer to Data and Information Sheet for suggested procedure.

9. SPECIAL PROTECTION INFORMATION

Respiratory protection None
(Specify type)
Ventilation Local exhaust Not normally required
Mechanical General room ventilation should be sufficient
(general)
Special None
Other None
Protective gloves None
Other protective None
equipment
Eye protection Safety glasses

10. SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS

Precautions to be taken Refer to Data and Information Sheet or container labels.
in handling and storing L oot

Other precautions None

Date of preparation October, 1985

masTer CHemicaL corerorartTion
meTaLworking FLuUIDsS pwision

301 wesT Bounpary
PO BOX 220
PErTYSBUIG, OH 43351
(419) 872-7902




wmww and

‘s

29 CFR 1910.1200. Standard must be ", tor-Mandatory Form)
consultad for specific requinements.

: u::;vasumwmw @Mm:nmmmlgh-m?ﬁﬂ.c
Section | '

Mentactuer's Name Tl OdUCTE UIVITSION,

Cincinnati Milacron Marketing Company

Emergency Telephone MNumber
513-841-8181

Addcess (Number, Stass, and ZIP Code)
4701 Marburg Aézgue

T tor 513-841-8964

: Oate Prepansd
Cincinnati, Ohio 45209 LIR7
Signature of Preparer (optionel)
’ Section il - Hazardous Ingredienta/identity information
Hazardous Components (Specific Chemical identity: Common Namels)  OSHA PEL ACGIH TLV CAS # e (aptiona)
Ethanolamine 3 ppm 3 opm 141-43-5 < 107
Nonylphenoxypolyvethoxyethanol —— . - -9016-45-9 < 107
Mineral oil (severely hydrotreated) {mist) 5 mqg/M3 5 ma/M3 GATHRT =57 .5 5107

£~

The ingredients listed ahove'may'cbntribute to the preduct hazard as listed

in Section VI of this sheet.

Section il — Physical/Chemical Characteristics

Bosing Poin -

212°F

Specific Gravity (H20 = 1)

1.00s

thu'Pmnnmtﬂuniﬂi)
Not applicable (NA)

NA

Meiting Pownt

NA

Vapor Densty (AR « 1)

NA

Soluteity in Water
100%

- Butyl Acetaie « 1)

like water
R 3

Appserance and Odor

Clear; chemical

Seclion IV — Fise end Gaplosion Hazard Deta

"Flash Pork (Method Used)

None; self-extinquishing

B e

NHo fire hazard

Specia Fire Fighing Procedures
NA

mnulf%lanaEanunnrhmuua
. None

’qp]10uﬂmnd¢nﬂupnnsuﬂ o

R e B e A e e AR e L




Section ¥ — Raactivity Dats l“mcoor.w . .
Stadaity Unataie Conciitions 10 Avoxd : '

Satie ' :
M (Masrials 10 Avodd)
Avoid contact of concentrate with strong ac1ds. : ) '
iazarous Decompostion or Byproducia ‘ : ( "
Hazardous Mey Occur [ Conaitions 10 Avaid e
Polymerization
Saction VI — Haalth Hazard Data T ' ‘
Route(s) of Entry: inhalation? YES Skin? YES Ingestion? NA
Health Hazards (Acule and Chwonic)

WARNING: Concentrate is alkaline. Harmful if taken internally.
Concentrate is an eye irritant. Eye damage may occur from contact with concentrate.
No adverse chronic ‘effects expected when used as recommended.

_ Carcinogenicity: NTP?- HO ARG Monographe? RO OSHA Reguinied? NO

Sins and Symprome of Exposure Eye damage may occur from contact with concentrate. This product
is not a primary skin irritant; however, skin irritation may occur if used improperly
{concentrate or mix).

Madkcal Concitions May aggravate existing skin irritation where further defatting or
Genersly Aggrevmiad by Exposur _ skin penetration could occur,

Emergency and First Ad Procadures In case of eye contact, flush immediately with running water for
15 minutes, then get prompt medical attention to check for possible irritation. In case of
skin contact with concentrate, wash immediately with water. If concentrate or mix is

swallowed. do not induce vomiting. Dilute with water or milk. Immediately contact phys:l.cm.an‘
'

Section VIl — Precautions for Safe Handling and Use (
Stecs 10 B8 Taken in Case Matenal is Relassad o Spuled h

Thoroyahly flush with water to sewer.

Wasie Dapcsdl Methad  pop pgEp MIX: 1) Ultrafiltration for sewer disposal, or 2) recycle
equipment for reuse, or 3) treat with polymer or inorganic deemulsifiers, theén dispose of
top layer by incineration or landfill, and dispose of water layer in sanitary sewer.

FOR UNUSED CONCENMNTRATE: Incinerate, or contact wvendor. :

Pracauions 1o Be Taken in Handing and Stonng

Use only‘as recommended by Cincinnati Milacron. Avoid all

contact of concentrate with eyes or prolonged contact with skin. Do not swallow. e -
Protect from freezing. d -

Cther Precaunong

Contains amines. Do not add sodium nitrite or other nitrosating agents to this product.

SusEcted cancer-causing nitrosamines could be formed.
Section Vill — Control Measuraa

= - . ™

Product not volatile.

Ventiiaiion Local Exhaust NA Specist NA

Mechancal (Geners) General Ceer NA :
Prowcive Gioves Waterproof gqloves required when] Eye Proiecton Safety shield or goggles required
handling concentrate. when handling concentrate.
Crtwe Protective Clcttwng or Equpment
Effective meta working plant protective clothing as appropriate. (™
Msomf hygiene should always be followed. ~

Page 2
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LEAK REPORT - COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

o 03/14/88 ,

CASE NUMBER: DATE LEAK BEGAN: [,/ / EMERGENCY: N (Y OR N)|
REPORT DATE: 03/03/88 _ o |

REPORTEDBY: SLESSAREV, MIKE :
‘ 1249 67TH STREET, OAKLAND, ™ 94662
REPRESENTS: O - (L=LOCAL AGENCY = R=REGICLAL BCARD O=0WKT T=0THER)

OWNER FABCO AUTOMOTIVE CORPORATION' CONTACT: MIKE SLESSAREV
1249 G7TH STREET PHONE:  (415)658-7070
OAKLAND CA 94662

SITE: : FABCO AUTOMOTIVE CORPORATION CONTACT: FABCO
' 1249 67TH STREET PHONE: (415)658-7070
OCAKLAND ' 94662 NASTREET:
TYPE OF AREA: (C=COMMERCIAL I=INDUSTRIAL R=RESIDENTIAL U=RURAL . T=0THER)

LOCAL AGENCY: 01000  REGIONAL BOARD: 02 LEAD AGENCY: ('L' OR 'R')

SUBSTANCE: CUTTING OIL QUANTITY LOST: : GALLONS NUMBER OF TANKS:

DATE DISCOVERED: 03/03/88 -
HOW DISCOVERED: INVENTORY CONTROL: SUBSURFACE MONITORING: NUISANCE:
: ROUTINE MONITORING: TANK REMOVAL: X OTHER:

HAS LEAK BEEN STOPPED? (Y/N) IF YES, DATE STOPPED: /S /
HOW STOPPED: REMOVE CONTENTS: X REPLACE TANK: CLOSE TANK: X OTHER:
REPAIR TANK: REPAIR PIPE: CHANGE PROCEDURE:

SOURCE OF LEAK: TANK: PIPE: UNKNOWN: X . OTHER:

TANK SIZE: 4000 GAL AGE: YEARS MATERIAL: OT (ST=STEEL FG=FIBERGLASS
. OT=0THER)
CAUSE: OVERFILL: CORROSION: STRUCTURE FATLURE:
SPILL: UNKNOWN: X OTHER:

RESOURCES AFFECTED: (Y=YES N=NO U=UNKNOWN) (SEE TABLE FOR STATUS CODES)
SOIL? GROUND WATER? DRINKING WATER?
SOIL STATUS: GROUND WATER STATUS: DRINKING WATER STATUS:

CASE TYPE: u

CURRENT STATUS: I IF STATUS IS S, SIGN OFF DATE: /7

ABATEMENT METHODS:

COMMENTS:




B
-
[

ATAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
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1. Business Name Fabco Automotive Corporation

Business

owner  Iruck Components, Inc.

2. Site address

1249 67th Street

Qakland, California

City

Zip 94608 phone (415) 658-7070
3. Mailing Address _1249 67th Street

City

Oakland, California

zip 94608

4. Land Owner Fabco Automotive Corporation

Phone (415) 658-7070

Address

Qakland Ccity, State _California
S. EPA I.D. No. CAD 981389398

zip 94608

6. Contractor

International Technology Corporation
Address 4585 Pacheco Boulevard
City Martinez, California 94553

Phone (415) 372-9100

License Type _A, (33, €34, C6l1 - Exp. Oct., 31, 1988
7. Other (Specify)

Address

will be provided once determined

City

Phone




IRAFT

Name Michael Slessareyv Title Sr. Manufacturing Engineer

Phone (415) 658-7070

8. Contact Person for Investigation

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility 2

10. Have permit applications for 2ll tanks been submitted to this
cffice? Yes [ ] No [ X]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name [.T. Transportation Corp. EPA I.D. No. 000058917

Address 4501 Paclieco Boulevard

city Martinez State CA zip _ 94553

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name See (a} EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

¢) Tank Transporter

Name See (a) or H&H Ship Service EPA I.D. No. CADO04771168

Address '~ 220 China Basin

City San Francisco State CA zip 94102

i

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name See (a) | EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State 2ip

12. Sample Collector

Name

Company I.T. Engineering

Address 4585 Pacheco Boulevard |
City Martinez State _CA  zip _95443  pnone (415) 372-9100 a:

-2 -
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13. Sampling Information for each tank or area E’W
Tank or Area Material Location

sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents

(past 5 years)

NO SAMPLING HAS BEEN DONE TO DATE - SHE PLOT PLAN FOR LOGATIONS OF PREDISPOSAL
SAMPLING SITHS. : '

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ] Unknown

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? VYes [ X] No [ ]

If yes, describe. Both tanks will be fully evacuated. Gasoline tank will be

- rendered inert with Carbon Dioxide sublimated from dry ice.

16. lLaboratories

Name I.T. Corporation Vine Hill Laboratory

Address 896 Waterbird Way

City Martinez State CA Zip 94553

State Certification No. 138

%
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17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples ‘&g%%’g‘
<

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
' Method Number Number

AS PER REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD GUIDELINES, EXHIBIT (2). (ATTACHED)

18. Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ]
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [X] . No [ ] ’
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]

Name of Insurer (A) National Union Fire Insurance Company

(B} Birmingham Fire
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [X] No [ ]

— 21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [y] No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a2) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

C) TSD to Generator coples of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results
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I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Envirommental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved. :

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)

working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the

responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.
Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) _,_Peter Merz

Signature ‘ /{Eggig%fgé%é%i
_ = -

Date S8 = B3

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please type) Mark A. Niemela

Signature //WWHLUL @, //hdﬁw;Jk

Date 28 8

. NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
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UNDERGROUND TANK CILOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)
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REVISED ANAlLYTICAL METHODS 21A/78/85
ATTACHMENT 2

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES FOR
THE DETECTION AND QUANTIFICATION OF TOTAL PETRGLEUN
FUEL HYDROCARBONS AND FUEL CONSITUENTS

The <ollowing enalytical proceduras end analysis shall be used
for the detection and guantaificztien cf petroleum hydrocarbons
and Zfuel consituents. These technigues ara to be followed when
analysis is Teguired feor evaluation of either a suspecied or
confirmed tank 1leak as presented in the guidelines. Thesae
snalytical techniquas cover the full range of petroleun fual
hydrocarbons from gsseline (cq-c 2) to jet fuel (c O-C153. to
diesel (CQ—C 2) in either a 1iquié or solicd matrix. ﬂateczzon ol
complex hygrocarbon mixturss ars bpest achisved using a Gas
Chromatograph with a Flame lonization Detector (GC/FID).

1. TOTAL PETIROLEUN FUEL HYDROCARBONS ANALYSIS
(Low to medium bolling peint hydrocarbons) )
This includes the full range of gascline. This technigue
‘: say also be appropriate for nilitary grade Jjet fuels.

A. Sample Presparzticon

R mEEme EmE e - - ——

o ————

Use EPA method S020, Headspaca oI EPA method Z030,
Purge and Trap. (EPA manual SW-846, April 1%64).

Use EFA method 5020, Headspacs OT EFPA method 3030,
Purge and Trap. (EFA manual SW-346, April 15847 .
Polyethylene glycol (PEG) or Methanol

can be used as » axtracting solvents., Extractions

are applicable for the onalyses of beoth fresh or
aged fuels.

1. Chromstocgaraphic operations for detection of totol
petroleun fuel hydrocarbons without BTX
distinction.

Detector: Fleme Ionization .

Column: 10 Percent SP-2100 on 80/100 supelcort
(8ft x 1/8" glass columnd. Capillary colunras may
also be used @as & substituts to improve
separation. ‘ .




ng Genditipns:

Carrier Gus: Nitrogen or gnliun at 3IO0mL/min.
Injector Temperature: 250 C

Detsctor Temperature: 300 C

Column Temperature: 40 C hold for 3 wminutes,
l07°C/min rTamp rate to 300°C or until =t least 5Sx
©f all components are slutsd.

Analysis (cont)

2. Chromatograpic operations for detection of total
petroleum fuel hydrocarbons with BTX distinetion.
Detector: Photo Iocnization in Zories with Flame
Ienization. _

Coluan: Carbopeck B/3 percant SP-1%00
Operating Conditions:

Carrier Gas: Nitrosen or Helium at 1OmL/min.
Injectcr Temperature: 200 C

Detector Temperatura:; 250°C

Column Tamperature: IOOOC x 6 »in to 225°C at
10 °C/min hold 25 min., or until at laast 93x of all

components are sluted.

Guontify Total Petroleum Fuel Hydrocarbons by
intergrataing =all majer peaks within the time
Pericd in which Bt least 95% of the recoverable
hydrocarbona ares wslutad. Calipration shall De

based upon an appropriate fusl standard -

reproesontativa of the suspect fual,

If &an appropriate somple for calibratien deoes
not exist, as in the cose o©f an aged fuel,
calibretion shall be done using a “nen-aged"™
representative fuel standard.

Calibration ahould be established within the
estimated range of contaminant levels within the
saxple, based on odor or sheaen or on prescrsening
measursments (i.e., cCombustables gas matsr, ©r I.R,
methodl. Where "non-detectable concenirations”™
are reported, the Jleval of detection shall not
axceed 10 ppm for =socil and S0 ppb for water.
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This w@nalysis includes the range of dissel motor fuels
and cemmerical grade jet fuels.

_——— e

Use EPA wmethed 3510, Separation, (EPA wmanual
Sw-84&6, April 1984, Partitioning with hexane hes

been found to be an acceptable praparation.
however other appropriats sclvents Aoy also be
used,

2. Seil

Usa EPA method 3550, Senicazticn Extraction, (EPA
manual SW-84&, April 1984). Acatone extracticon
with sample partitioning in hexane has been found
to be e&n acceptable sample preparstion, howesver
cther approprizte solvents aay also be used.

B. Analysis

Chromatographic operstions for detsction of total
pstrolaum fyel hydrocartbona.

Detector: Flame lIonization .
Column: 10 Percent SP~2100 on 80,100 8ft x 1,8

glass supelcoport. Capillary coclumns may alsc be
used as a substitute to improve seprartion.

Carrier Gas: Nitrogen or goliun-ut 30maL/min.
Injector Temparature: 250°C

Datoctor Temperature!: 308°C

Column Temperature! 40 C heold for 3 minutes,
10°C/min ramp ratae to I00 C or until at laast 95
©f all components ore eluted.

C. Quantification

Guantify Totel PFetroleum Fusl Hydrocarbons by
intergraoting all major peaks within the tims
period 1in which ot least 35% of the recoverable
hydrocarbons are aluted. Calibration wshall Dbe
based upon an appropriate fuel standard
reprasentative of the suspect fumsl.

If an appropriote ssmple for calibration, doss
not exist, as in the cases of an aged fual,

calibration shall be done using a “non-aged’.

represontative fuel standard.

[ — . Sl R W PO B Lerarerii: Yo, W . -~ o LI BN 3
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Calibraetion ghould be axtabliahed wWithin the
estimated range of conteminant levels within the
sample., based on odor or shean or on PresCreening
Reasureaments (i.e.. combustable gas aster, or I.R.
method), Whera ‘non-detsctable concesntrationg®
8r® reportad, the level of detection shall not
exceed 10 ppm for s0il and SO Ppb for water.

111. Quantification of Benzene. Tolvene, and Xylene (BTX).

—— e

Use EFPA Mothod 602, or EFA method S020, Headspace

©r method 5030, Purge and Trap, (EPA manual Su-
846, April 198g3:.

2. Seil

¢

Use EPA method 602 or EPaA method 5020, Headspace

or =method S030, Purge and Trap, (EPA manual Sw-
846, Apral 1%584).

B. Analyais

Use EPA method 602 or 8020, (EPA m=nual SwW-846,
April 1984y,

IV. Busntification of Ethylene Dibromige (1,2 Didromosthane,
Ebay .,

Use EPA method 601 or eppropriste method in Recommended

Hetheds for Anslysis ©f Componsnis in AB 12302, Pa. 301,
{a, or any other Departaent Health Services analysis
approved undar the 1803 pregrans.

V. Buantification ef Tatrasthyl Laad.

e —— e -

Use EPA wmethod 7421 Atomic Adsorption/Graphite Furnace
{AA/GF).

Results shall be reported as Total Lead.

a. Khalifa, Safy, Ph.D., Tamplin B.R. Ph.D., spath, David, Ph.D.,
Recommended MWethods Df Analysis For The Organic Components
Reguirad Eor AB 1803. Department of Health Saervices., State of
California. May 1385
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| CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE | PR e

REASTITSTE S e 8 AT EroBT ol g SOV
- EXTENO OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFEGROED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

JOHNSON & HIGGINS

2029 CENTURY PARK
LO8 ANGELES, CA nones COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

TEL: {213) 552470

Of

PROOUCEH

COMPANY A
LETTEA NHATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

TR NAY DN CECHROLOCT. .0 GOMPANY'
"PThRPORATION, MCRITTRICK MUD, INC.; | o . BXRMINGEAM PIRR
PRINCRTON AQUA BCIENCE; IT mnsmmz%w c
CORP; PETROLEUM WASTE, INC.; MCCILL, ING.
mcco.m;mmmsm.m.n: mﬂ“n
ASS0C., INC.; DELIAN CORP,; UNDERGROUNXD
RESQURCES; WESTERN EMXRCENCY SERVICES, IMEMIAY E

TMIS I8 TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIEY OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSURD TO THE INSURED NAMED ASOVE FOR THE BOLICY PERIOD INDICATED
QUIREME NOITION CONTRACT DOCUM WHIGH THIE CEATIFICATE MAY
ﬁ%}.gé o‘%""'ﬁ'\‘-‘n"&'u"xi THE INGURANCE AFPORDED BY THE POLIIES DESCABED WERER 18 SUBCECT T6 ALL Tk TERMA, EXCLUBIONS, AND CONDH
S%i TYPE OF INSURANGE PCLICY NUMBER MOEREIE | R ALL LIMITS IN THOUSANDS
SENERAL LARILITY GENERAL AGQREGATE $ 1,000,
AT ] COMMERCIAL GENERAL LABLTY | o7, 1 97.9399 4/1/87 | 4/1/88 [PONTLGWPGR AT %
] coane e [Jocamesa PRSI & MVERTISNG s | &
CWNER'S & CONTRACTDRS PROTECTVE SACH DOCURRSACE $ 1,000,
T RAE DAMAGE (ANY OHE FIRE) s
] WEDIEAL CAPENGE (ANY CNE PERBCK. | §
AUTOMOBILE LABILITY =
o) ANY ATTD e S 1,
A; AL DWNED AUTOR BA 154 92'55 {(o/1) &/1/82| 4/1/88 o 004,
SCHEQULED AuTas GLA1979403 (TRXAS) il
MIRED AUTOS (9
NCH-CWNER AUTCS Keom 18
BARAGE LoagaTY FOOPER™Y
— SaMAGE s
EXCESS LIANRITY _ . ceckiRance i AJGREIATE
ALX BMBES483310 , &/1/87 4/1/88 $ 4,000, |3 4,000,
GTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM - 28 Underlvyi Limits
) o . ) STATUTORY
Al e WCA95-71-14 &/1/87 | 4/1/88 %_Lm- el
B EMPLOYERS' LABLITY WC495-71-15 } DAEASE SOLCT UM
[ (DISEASE-EAT BMI_OYES)
OTHEA

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATICNG/ LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/ RESTRICTIONS/ SRECIAL TEMS

()
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABCVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED REFORE THE EX.

Ot [)
-
PIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAL 30 DavS WAITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDEM NAMED T8 THE
LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOBE NO OBLIGATION QR
Q% LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UBCN THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPAESENTATIVES.
2 AUTHORZED REPRESENTATIVE —

AEMIL




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS AGENCY
JXMICRIR BRI NBAHY . Agency Director

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Qakland, Caiifornia 94612
(415) 874-7237
January 22, 1988

Fabco Automotive Corporation
1249 67th Street
Oakland, CA 94682

Attention: Michael Slessarev
Dear Mr. Slessarev:

In your letter dated January 11, 1988 to Lizabeth Rose of my
staff you had requested a written response from this office
regarding whether your proposed sump is subject to the under-
ground storage tank regulations. According to your proposed
plans, the sump will collect coclant material that may leak from
the "chip bin" and an automatic sump pump will return any leaking
coolant to the recyling unit.

It is the opinion of this office, based on our interpretation of
the California State Underground Storage Tank Regulations, that
sumps that do not store hazardous substances because they are
flow-through components of waste treatment processes are exempt
from the underground tank law. This office does not enforce
Federal regqgulaticns regarding underground storage tanks and you
should contact the Environmental Protection Agency regarding any
requirements that may apply to your facility.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact Lizabeth Rose, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at
874-7237.

Sincerely,

,e/c,aj oy,

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Division of Hazardous Materials

cc: Jim Eversole, City of Emeryville Fire Department




AUTOMOTIVE CORPORATION

January 14, 1988

Alameda County Health Services
Division of Hazardous Materials
470 27th Street, Room #322
Qakland, California 94614
Attention: Ms. Lizabeth Rose
Dear Ms. Rose:

The following is I.T. Corporation's proposal to us for remediation
of the soil contamination which has occurred in the parking 1ot adjacent
to our plant; we wish to submit this as our plan for remediation of this
condition. Should you have any questions or need more information, we

will be happy to request the information from I.T. Corporation.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

S1ané?1y,
,__.-'/‘

Michael Slessarev
Sr. Manufacturing Engineer

MS/mas

p.s. Our specific financial arrangement with I.T. Corporat10n has been
deleted from the proposal as it did not seem pert1nent to your
requirements.

1248 67th Street, Oakland, CA 94662 (415} 658-7070 FAX (415) 547-8016




INTERNATIONAL
TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION

January 8, 1988

Mr. Michael Slessarev

FABCO Automotive Corporation
P.0. Box 8276

Oakland, California 94662

Dear Mr. Slessarevy:

SUBJECT: CONTAMINATED SOIL ASSESSMENT AND DISPOSAL
IT PROPOSAL NUMBER A90348 7

IT Corporation (IT) is prepared to perform the work delineated in this
proposal, however, the scope of the entire project cannot be established until
chemical constituents and their magnitudes in volume and concentration have
been determined. Thus, the project has been broken into three phases. Each
phase is briefly outlined below. Only Phase I will have a budget and
schedule. Results from Phase I will help in structuring Phase II and Phase
ITI.

BACKGROUND

The property located at 1249 67th Street in Oakland has soil contaminated with
process 0ils from the FABCO Automotive Corporation fabrication shop. Material
Safety Data Sheets (MSDS's) for the operation over the years are not available,
thus a complete 1ist of chemical compounds (and reactive or deregated
constituents) are not available. The objective for this project is to assess
the contaminants in the soil, remove and dispose the materials and restore the
site to acceptable (by regulatory agency) condition. This is proposed in the
following three phases:

Phase I - Soil Assessment
Phase IT - Sofl Removal and Disposal
Page III - Site Restoration and Report

o Phase I ~ Soil Assessment - Two soil samples will be collected by a
trained technician for analysis. The first composite soil sample will
be analyzed for Primary Pollutants. These results will establish what
compounds of concern are present in the contaminated soil., This
analysis includes an extensive array of compounds considered a threat
to the environment and public health.

The second sample will be assessed for disposal at the appropriate
disposal facility. This analysis will be necessary for the acceptance
of the contaminated materials at an EPA registered disposal facility.

Regional Ctfice
4685 Pacheco Boulevard « Martinez, California 94553 « 415-372-¢100

IT Corporation is a whally owned subsidiary of International Technology Corporation




Mr. Michael Slessarev INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
Kelsey-Hayes Company

January 8, 1988

Page 2 i

0 Phase II - Soil Removal and Disposal - Once the compounds and their
concentrations have been analyzed, a disposal site will be selected
and the soil will be excavated and removed. The excavation will be
done until the site is visually assessed as acceptable. Samples will
be collected from the perimeter of the excavation to establish the
quality of the soil (level of contamination). If acceptable levels
have been reached, then the site will be backfilled. If the levels
are not acceptable, additional soil will be removed and additional
samples will be collected and analyzed.

0 Phase III - Site Restoration and Report - Once the site has been
assessed as acceptable, the excavation will be backfilled and
asphalted areas will be resurfaced. IT will provide the Client with a
letter report summarizing results of soil testing and activities
completed.

SAFETY AND REGULATORY COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS

As required by the IT Corporation's Health and Safety Policy, an IT Health and
Safety Coordinator (HSC) reviews each project prior to the initiation of
activities. Recommendations are made regarding appropriate health and safety
work practices, training, and personal protective equipment to ensure
compliance with applicable OSHA regulations. Where the scope of work requires
it, or when the client requests it, the HSC reviewing the project will prepare
a written health and safety plan which details the applicable requirements and
recommendations. To verify compliance, the HSC may audit the project as
necessary or required. Audit findings would be documented in a safety
inspection report.

A1l work at the site will be accomplished under the provisions of the
California Administrative Code (CAC), Title 8, Section 5216; Title 22,
Sections 66016 through 66898,




Mr. Michael Slessarey INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
Kelsey-Hayes Company

January 8, 1988

Page 3

This proposal is effective for 30 days, unless withdrawn sooner by IT in
writing. Invoices are due and payable on receipt. These invoices will be
issued as costs are incurred, but no less than monthly.

If you have questions regarding this proposal, please call me at (415) 372~
9100, You may authorize the work outlined Tn this proposal by signing and
returning one copy of the Master Services Agreement to IT Corporation,

Sincere]y,/ ~
(dear]

o C. Weisel
Director, Northwest Engineering Operations

Attachments: Master Services Agreement
Personnel and Equipment Rate Schedule

PFM:ss
ELT:0417




o

AUTOMOTIVE CORPORATION \(/
January 11, 19388 |
/

A

R

Alameda County Health Services
Division of Hazardous Materials
470 27th Street, Room #322
Oakland, California 94612

Attention: Ms. Lizabeth Rose
Dear Ms. Rose:

As you are aware we are constructing a new Toading dock to house the
bin with which we dispose of the metal chips produced in our machining
process. This dock is designed to collect any coolant leaking from the
chips and return it to a recycling machine for processing and reuse. This
will be accomplished by an automatic sump pump located in the loading dock
sump, which will be plumbed directly into the recycling unit.

In our previous conversations you have siated that this arrangement
would be considered a flow through process and not subject to the regula-
tions governing underground storage tanks. I would very much appreciate
it if T could get a written statement to this affect for us to keep in
our files in case any question arises to this matter in the future.

Thank you very much for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely, ! .
i) o

Michael Slessarev
Sr. Manufacturing Engineer

MS/mas

1249 67th Sireet, OQakland, CA 94662 (415) 658-7070 FAX (415) 547-8016



